
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
January 9, 2025 

 
Melanie A. Bachman 
Executive Director 
Connecticut Siting Council 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 

 
RE: Notice of Intent to Allow Shared Use of the Existing SBA Telecommunications Site 

Location: 1210 Highland Avenue, Torrington, CT 06790 
T-Mobile Site : CTNH391A 

                                   SBA Site : CT02303-A 
 
 

Dear Ms. Bachman: 

Please let the following serve as Evidence of Intent to allow T-Mobile’s shared use of the existing SBA 
telecommunications site at 1210 Highland Avenue, Torrington, CT. 

SBA Properties, LLC (“Owner”) and T-Mobile(“Tenant”) are entering into a Site Lease Agreement. Tenant 
will be provided ground space within the existing site compound for its base station equipment and space 
at the height of 232’ for antennas and associated equipment. 

 

 
Thank you, 

Catherine Ware 
 

 
Catherine Ware 
Site Development Specialist 
SBA COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 
134 Flanders Road, Suite 125 
Westboro, MA 01581 

 
(917)868-8365 + C 
CWare@sbasite.com 

mailto:CWare@sbasite.com


January 9, 2025 

Melanie Bachman 
Connecticut Siting Council Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 

RE:  Tower Share Application 

1210 Highland Avenue, Torrington, CT 06790 
Latitude: Lat.: 4 1 . 8 0 2 5 0 0  
Longitude: -73.164722 
Site: SBA - CT02303-A / T-Mobile - CTNH391A 

Dear Ms. Bachman: 

This letter and attachments are submitted on behalf of T-Mobile who plans to install antennas and related 
equipment to the tower site located at 1210 Highland Avenue, Torrington, CT. 

T-Mobile proposes to install three (6) Panel antennas and six (6) RRUs, at the 232-foot level of the existing 241-foot 
guyed tower, one (3) Hybrid cables will also be installed. T-Mobile’s equipment cabinets will be placed on a 
10’x15’ concrete pad in the leased area. Included are plans by Chappell Engineering dated 11/12/24, Exhibit 
6. Also included is a structural analysis prepared b y  T  o w  e  r  E  n g  i  n e  e  r  i  n g  S  o l  u  t i  o  n  s  d a  t e  d  
1 1 / 2 5 / 2 4 , confirming that the existing tower is structurally capable of supporting the proposed equipment, 
attached as Exhibit 7. Also included is a mount analysis prepared by T  o w  e  r  E  n g  i  n e  e  r  i  n g  S o l  u t i  o n s  
d  a  t  e  d  1 1  /  1  5 /  2 4 confirming that the mount is structurally capable of supporting the 
proposed equipment, attached as Exhibit 8. This facility was approved by the CT Siting Council on 
7 / 1 8 / 1 9 9 1 .  Please see attached Exhibit 5.

Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies 16-50aa, of T-Mobile’s 
intent to share a telecommunications facility pursuant to R.C.S.A. 16-50j-88. In accordance with R.C.S.A., a copy 
of this letter is being sent to Mayor Elinore Carbone and to Jeremy Leifert - City Planner both from Torrington, 
CT. (SBA is the ground owner). 

The planned modifications of the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. 
16-50j-89. 

1. The proposed modification will not result in an increase in the height of the existing structure. The top of
the existing tower is 241 feet and T-Mobile’s antennas will be located at a center line height of 232-feet.

2. The proposed modifications will not result in the increase of the site boundary as depicted on the
attached site plan.

3. The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or more, or to levels
that exceed local and state criteria. The incremental effect of the proposed changes will be negligent.



4. The operation of the proposed antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to a
level at or above the Federal Communications Commission safety standard. As indicated in the attached power
density calculations, the combined site operations will result in a total power density of 3.36% as evidenced by
Exhibit 9.

Connecticut General Statutes 16-50aa indicates that the Council must approve the shared use of a 
telecommunications facility provided it finds the shared use is technically, legally, environmentally, and 
economically feasible and meets public safety concerns. As demonstrated in this letter, T-Mobile respectfully 
indicates that the shared use of this facility satisfies these criteria. 

A. Technical Feasibility. The existing Guyed Tower has been deemed structurally capable of supporting T-
Mobile’s proposed loading. The structural analysis is included as Exhibit 7.

B. Legal Feasibility. As referenced above, C.G.S. 16-50aa has been authorized to issue orders approving the
shared use of an existing tower such as this support tower in Sterling. Under the authority granted to the Council,
an order of the Council approving the requested shared use would permit T-Mobile to obtain a building permit for
the proposed installation.

C. Environmental Feasibility. The proposed shared use of this facility would have a minimal environmental
impact. The installation of T-Mobile’s equipment at the 232-foot level of the existing 241-foot tower would have
an insignificant visual impact on the area around the tower. T-Mobile’s ground equipment would be installed
within the existing facility compound. T-Mobile’s shared use would therefore not cause any significant
alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the existing site. Additionally, as evidenced by Exhibit
9, the proposed antennas would not increase radio frequency emissions to a level at or above the Federal
Communications Commission safety standard.

D. Economic Feasibility. T-Mobile will be entering into an agreement with the owner of this facility to mutually
agreeable terms. As previously mentioned, the Letter of Authorization has been provided by the owner to assist T-
Mobile with this tower sharing application.

E. Public Safety Concerns. As discussed above, the tower is structurally capable of supporting  T-Mobile’s
proposed loading.

T-Mobile is not aware of any public safety concerns relative to the proposed sharing of the existing Guyed tower.
T-Mobile’s intentions of providing new and improved wireless service through the shared use of this facility is
expected to enhance the safety and welfare of local residents and individuals traveling through Torrington .

Sincerely, 

Catherine Ware 

Catherine Ware 
Site Development Specialist 
SBA Communications Corporation 
134 Flanders Road, Suite 125 
Westborough, MA 01581 
(917)868-8365+ T 
Cware@sbasite.com 

mailto:Cware@sbasite.com
mailto:Cware@sbasite.com


Attachments: 

cc: 

Elinore Carbone, Mayor of Torrington, CT 
City Hall 
140 Main Street, 2nd Floor 
Torrington, CT 06790 
860-489-2228 

Jeremy Leifert , City Planner    
 City Hall - Planning Department
140 Main Street, 
Torrington, CT 06790 
860-489-2221 

EXHIBIT LIST 

Exhibit 1 Copy of Check 
Exhibit 2 Notification Receipts 
Exhibit 3 Property Card 
Exhibit 4 Property Map 
Exhibit 5 Original Zoning Approval 
Exhibit 6 Construction Drawings Chappell Engineering 11/12/24 
Exhibit 7 Structural Analysis TES 11/25/24 
Exhibit 8 Mount Analysis TES 11/15/24 
Exhibit 9 EME Fox Hill Telecom  12/17/24 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Copy of Check for filing fee. 
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EXHIBIT 3 
 
 

 







 
 
 

EXHIBIT 4 

Property Map 





 
 
 

EXHIBIT 5 

Zoning Documents 







 
 
 

EXHIBIT 6 

Construction Drawings 



CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

T-1

TITLE SHEET

AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO
DIGGING, THE CONTRACTOR IS

REQUIRED TO CALL DIG SAFE AT 811

·
·
·

·
·
·

·
·
·
·
·
·
·
·
·
·

·
·
·
·
·
·
·
·
·
·

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

GENERAL NOTES

GN-1

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

COMPOUND,
EQUIPMENT PLAN

& PHOTO

A-1

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

TOWER ELEVATION,
ANTENNA PLAN &

PHOTO

A-2

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

SITE DETAILS
1 OF 2

A-3

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

SITE DETAILS
2 OF 2

A-4

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

GENERATOR
SPECIFICATIONS 1

A-5

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

GENERATOR
SPECIFICATIONS 2

A-6

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

RF DATA

RF-1

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

SITE ELECTRIC &
GROUNDING DETAILS

1 OF 2

E-1

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

SITE ELECTRIC &
GROUNDING DETAILS

2 OF 2

E-2

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





CHAPPELL

ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, LLC
Civil  Structural  Land Surveying

CTNH391A

1210 HIGHLAND AVENUE
TORRINGTON, CT 06790

ANTENNA ELECTRIC &
GROUNDING DETAILS

E-3

Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz



Jim Fitz





 
 
 

EXHIBIT 7 

Structural Analysis 



Project Number: 153854       Page 1         November 24, 2024 

Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC 
1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 600, Irving, Texas 75038 

Phone: (972) 483-0607, Fax: (972) 975-9615 

Structural Analysis Report 
Structure Information Tower Type Existing 240 ft PIROD Guyed Tower

Customer Information Name SBA Communications Corp 
Site Number CT02303-A
Site Name Torrington 2 CT

Carrier Information Name T-Mobile
Site ID / Name CTNH391A / Highland Torrington SBA
App # 263905, v1

Site Information Address: 1210 Highland Ave
Torrington, Connecticut 06790, Litchfield County

Latitude: 41.802500°
Longitude: -73.164722°

Analysis Result: 
Max Structural Usage: 58.1% [Pass]
Max Foundation Usage: 50% [Pass] 

Additional Usage Caused by New Mount/Mount Modification: N/A 

Report Prepared By: Ram Kodali 

11/25/2024
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Introduction

The purpose of this report is to summarize the analysis results on the 240 ft PIROD Guyed Tower to support the
proposed antennas and transmission lines in addition to those currently installed. Any modification listed under
Sources of Information was assumed completed and was included in this analysis.

Sources of Information
Document Type Remarks
Tower Drawings Pirod, Dwg # 201516-B, dated 7/24/1996
Foundation Drawing Pirod, Dwg # 201516-B, dated 7/24/1996
Geotechnical Report FDH, Project # 1208779EG1, dated 10/08/2012
Modification Drawings N/A
Mount Analysis

Analysis Criteria

The feasibility analysis was performed in accordance with the requirements and stipulations of the TIA-222-H. In
accordance with this standard, the structure was analyzed using TESTowers, a proprietary analysis software. The
program considers the structure as an elastic 3-D model with second-order effects and temperature effects
incorporated in the analysis. The analysis was performed using multiple wind directions.

Codes and Standards ANSI/TIA-222-H / 2021 IBC / 2022 Connecticut State Building Code

Wind Parameters Basic Wind Speed (Ultimate 3-sec. Gust), VULT: 115.0 mph
Ice Wind Speed (3-sec. Gust): 50.0
Design Ice Thickness: 1.00”
Service Load Wind Speed: 60 mph + 0” Radial ice
Exposure Category: C
Risk Category: II
Ground Elevation Factor (Ke): 0.956

Topographic Parameters Method: Method 1
Feature Type: Flat
Crest Height (H): 0 ft
Length of Feature (L): 0.0 ft
Distance to crest (x): 0.0 ft

Seismic Parameters: SS 0.175 g
S1 0.054 g

This structural analysis is based upon the tower being classified as a Risk Category II; however, if a different
classification is required subsequent to the date hereof, the tower classification will be changed to meet such
requirement and a new structural analysis will be run.
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Existing Antennas, Mounts and Transmission Lines

The table below summarizes the antennas, mounts and transmission lines that were considered in the analysis as
existing on the tower.
 

*Based on the last SA.   

Proposed Carrier’s Final Configuration of Antennas, Mounts and Transmission Lines
 
Information pertaining to the proposed carrier’s final configuration of antennas and transmission lines was provided 
by SBA Communications Corp. The proposed antennas and lines are listed below.

See the attached coax layout for the line placement considered in the analysis.

Items Elevation
(ft) Qty AntennaDescriptions Mount Type & Qty. Transmission

Lines Owner 

5 221.5 1 DB224-B - Dipole* (1) Side Arm (1) 1 5/8" USA
Mobility

6 165.0 1 PD 201 - Omni (1) Side Arm (1) 7/8" Campion
Ambulance

7 140.0 1 DB589 - Omni* (1) Side Arm (1) 1 1/4" Arch
Wireless

8 107.0 1 2 ft Dish w/Radome - Dish* Pipe (1) 1/2"
Unknown

9 105.0 1 Yagi* Leg (1) 7/8"

10 100.0 2 Maxrad MPRD2449 - Dish Pipe (2) 3/8" Torrington
Police

11 90.0 1 6 ft HP Dish - Dish* Pipe (1) EW52 Unknown

Items Elevation
(ft) Qty AntennaDescriptions Mount Type & Qty. Transmission

Lines Owner

1

232.0

3 RFS APXVLL19P_43-C-A20 - Panel

SitePro1 (3) VFA12-HD (3) 1.9" Fiber T-Mobile2 3 RFS APXVAALL24M-U-J20 - Panel
3 3 Ericsson 4460 B25 + B66 - RRU
4 3 Ericsson 4480 B71 + B85 - RRU
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Analysis Results

The results of the structural analysis, performed for the wind and ice loading and antenna equipment as defined
above, are summarized as the following:

Tower Component Utilization % Pass / Fail

Max Leg 58.1% Pass
Max Diagonal 29.5% Pass
Max Horizontal 16.3% Pass

Max Cable 44.7% Pass

Structure Rating – (Controlling Utilization of all Components) 58.1%

Foundations

Base Reactions Anchors

Reactions (kips) Axial Shear Uplift Shear

Original Design
Reactions 120.9 4.6 54.1 69.8

Analysis Reactions 102.9 1.1 25.9 32.0
Factored Reactions* 163.2 6.2 73.0 94.2

% of Design Reactions 63.1% 17.4% 35.4% 34.0%
* Per section 15.6.2 of the TIA-222-H standard, factored reactions were obtained by multiplying a 1.35 factor to the original design reactions.

Anchor foundation drawing is not available for the analysis. Since the reactions calculated from the current analysis
are less than those indicated on the original structural design drawing, the foundations are assumed to be adequate
to resist the reactions from the current analysis.
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Service Load Condition (Rigidity)

Operational characteristics of the tower are found to be within the limits prescribed by TIA-222 for the installed
antennas. The maximum twist/sway at the elevation of the proposed equipment is 0.0624 degrees under the
operational wind speed as specified in the Analysis Criteria.

Conclusions

Based on the analysis results, the existing structure and its foundation were found to be adequate to safely support
the existing and proposed equipment and meet the minimum requirements per the TIA-222 Standard under the
design basic wind speed as specified in the Analysis Criteria.
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Standard Conditions

1. This analysis was performed based on the information supplied to (TES) Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC.
Verification of the information provided was not included in the Scope of Work for TES. The accuracy of the
analysis is dependent on the accuracy of the information provided.

2. The structural analysis was performance based upon the evidence available at the time of this report. All
information provided by the client is considered to be accurate.

3. The analyses will be performed based on the codes as specified by the client or based on the best knowledge of
the engineering staff of TES. In the absence of information to the contrary, all work will be performed in accordance
with the latest relevant revision of ANSI/TIA-222. If wind speed and/or ice loads are different from the minimum
values recommended by the ANSI/TIA-222 standard or other codes, TES should be notified in writing and the
applicable minimum values provided by the client.

4. The configuration of the existing mounts, antennas, coax and other appurtenances were supplied by the customer
for the current structural analysis. TES has not visited the tower site to verify the adequacy of the information
provided. If there is any discrepancy found in the report regarding the existing conditions, TES should be notified
immediately to evaluate the effect of the discrepancy on the analysis results.

5. The client will assume responsibility for rework associated with the differences in initially provided information,
including tower and foundation information, existing and/or proposed equipment and transmission lines.

6. If a feasibility analysis was performed, final acceptance of changed conditions shall be based upon a
comprehensive structural analysis.



Type: Guyed
Site Name: Torrington 2 CT

Height: 240.00 (ft)

11/24/2024

Page: 1

Base Shape: Triangle
Base Width: 0.00

Base Elev: 0.00 (ft)

Structure: CT02303-A-SBA

Top Width: 3.00

Basic WS: 115.00
Basic Ice WS: 50.00
Operational WS: 60.00

Code: TIA-222-H

Section Properties

Sect Leg Members Diagonal Members Horizontal Members
SOL 3/4" SOLID PLT 4"X3/8"1 SOL 1 3/4" SOLID
SOL 3/4" SOLID SOL 3/4" SOLID2-15 SOL 1 3/4" SOLID
SOL 3/4" SOLID SOL 3/4" SOLID16-25 SOL 1 1/2" SOLID

Discrete Appurtenances
Attach

Elev (ft)
Force

Elev (ft) Qty Description
240.00  1 Beacon240.00
232.00  3 APXVLL19P_43-C-A20232.00
232.00  3 APXVAALL24M-U-J20232.00
232.00  3 VFA12-HD232.00
232.00  3 4460 B25 + B66232.00
232.00  3 4480 B71 + B85232.00
221.50  1 DB224-B232.13
221.50  1 Side Arm221.50
165.00  1 PD 201169.30
165.00  1 Side Arm165.00
140.00  1 DB589144.58
140.00  1 Side Arm140.00
107.00  1 2 ft Dish w/Radome107.00
107.00  1 Pipe Mount107.00
105.00  1 Yagi105.00
100.00  2 Maxrad MPRD2449100.00
100.00  2 Pipe Mount100.00

90.00  1 6 ft HP Dish90.00
90.00  1 Pipe Mount90.00

Linear Appurtenances
Elev

From (ft)
Elev

To (ft) Qty Description
0.00 240.00  1 Safety Cable
0.00 232.00  3 1.9" Fiber
0.00 221.50  1 1 5/8" Coax
0.00 165.00  1 7/8" Coax
0.00 140.00  1 1 1/4" Coax
0.00 107.00  1 1/2"  Coax
0.00 105.00  1 7/8"  Coax
0.00 100.00  2 3/8" Coax
0.00 90.00  1 EW52

Max Guy Wire
44.65% @ 230 ft - 1/2 EHS

Copyright © 2024 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.
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Structure: CT02303-A-SBA

Type: Guyed
Site Name: Torrington 2 CT

Height: 240.00 (ft)
Base Shape: Triangle
Base Width: 0.00

Base Elev: 0.00 (ft) Top Width: 3.00

Basic WS: 115.00
Basic Ice WS: 50.00
Operational WS: 60.00

Code: TIA-222-H

Copyright © 2024 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.
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Anchor Drops with Guy Radius - Structure: CT02303-A-SBA

Type: Guyed
Site Name: Torrington 2 CT

Height: 240.00 (ft)
Base Shape: Triangle
Base Width: 0.00

Base Elev: 0.00 (ft) Top Width: 3.00

Basic WS: 115.00
Basic Ice WS: 50.00
Operational WS: 60.00

Code: EIA_H

Copyright © 2024 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.



Type: Guyed
Site Name: Torrington 2 CT
Height: 240.00 (ft)
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Structure: CT02303-A-SBA - Coax Line Placement

Copyright © 2024 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.
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TES Project Number: 153543  Page 1  November 15, 2024 

Phone (972) 483-0607, Fax (972) 975-9615 
1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 600, Irving, Texas 75038

Antenna Mount Analysis Report 

Existing 240-Ft Guyed Tower 
Customer Name: SBA Communications Corp 

Customer Site Number: CT02303-A-SBA 
Customer Site Name: Torrington 2 CT 

Carrier Name: T-Mobile (App#: 263905, V1) 
Carrier Site ID / Name: CTNH391A / Highland Torrington SBA 

Site Location: 1210 Highland Ave 
 Torrington, Connecticut 

Litchfield County 
Latitude: 41.802500 

Longitude: -73.164722 

Analysis Result: 
Max Structural Usage: 41.80% [Pass] 

Report Prepared By:  Sarath Basamsetti 

NOTE: The proposed mount (3) Sector Frames [Sitepro (3) VFA12-HD + (12) P296] was assumed to be installed properly to the existing 
tower per the manufacturer’s instructions. Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC is not liable for any fit-up issues during installation.

11/15/2024
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Introduction 
The purpose of this report is to summarize the analysis results on the (3) Sector Frames [Sitepro (3) VFA12-HD + (12) 
P296] at 232.00’ elevation to support the proposed antenna configuration. Any modification listed under Sources of 
Information was assumed completed and was included in this analysis. 
 
Sources of Information 

Mount Drawings Mount from SBA Application: 263905, v1 
Antenna Loading  SBA, Application #: 263905, v1 dated 11/8/2024 
Modification Drawings N/A 

 
Analysis Criteria 
 

Wind Speed Used in the Analysis: 115 mph (3-Sec. Gust) (Ultimate Wind Speed) 
Wind Speed with Ice: 50 mph (3-Sec. Gust) with 1” radial ice concurrent 
Service Load Wind Speed: 30 mph +0” Radial ice 
Standard/Codes: ANSI/TIA/EIA 222-H/IBC-2021 
Exposure Category: C 
Risk Category: II 
Topographic Category: 1 
Crest Height (Ft): 0 
Ground Elevation Factor: 0.956 

 
The site is a Risk Category II structure per IBC Table 1604.5. This site does not support emergency communication 
equipment for first responders such as fire departments, police, hospitals, ambulance services or any of the 
facilities listed for Risk Categories III and IV. The scope of work detailed in this structural analysis does not include 
items that are a part of emergency service as the 911 or essential facility service of an emergency response system. 
 
Mount Information 
 

(3) Sector Frames [Sitepro (3) VFA12-HD + (12) P296] at 232.00’ elevation. 
 

Final Antenna Configuration 
   

3 RFS APXVLL19P_43-C-A20 
3 RFS APXVAALL24M-U-J20 
3 Ericsson 4460 B25 + B66 
3 Ericsson 4480 B71 + B85 

 
In addition to the proposed equipment loading, a 500 lb serviceability load was also considered in this 
analysis in accordance with TIA requirements. 
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Analysis Results 
 
Our calculations have determined that under design wind load the proposed mounts will be structurally adequate 
to support the proposed antenna configuration. The maximum structural usage is 41.80%, which occurs in the 
connection check.  The proposed equipment must be installed as stipulated in the Final Antenna Configuration 
section of this report. The analysis results are void if the proposed equipment is not installed in accordance with 
this report.  
 
NOTE: The proposed mount (3) Sector Frames [Sitepro (3) VFA12-HD + (12) P296] was assumed to be installed 
properly to the existing tower per the manufacturer’s instructions. Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC is not liable 
for any fit-up issues during installation. 
 
Attachments 
 

1. Mount Diagrams 
2. Antenna Placement Diagram 
3. Analysis Calculations 
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Standard Conditions 
 
 
1. The loading configuration as analyzed in this report is as provided from the customer.  Any deviation from this 

design shall be communicated to TES to verify deviation will not adversely impact the analysis. 
 

2. The analysis is based on the presumption that the antenna mount members and components along with any 
existing reinforcement items have been correctly and properly designed, manufactured, installed and 
maintained. 
 

3. All the existing structural members were assumed to be in good condition with no physical damage or 
deterioration associated with corrosion. The mount analysis is not a condition assessment of the mount. 
 

4. The mount analysis was performed in accordance with the loading provided, and if applicable the modification 
required to support the additional loading. 
 

5. If the mount is modified, installation must adhere to the configuration communicated in the modification 
drawings. 
 

6. The modification drawings are not intended to convey means or methods. These are the responsibility of the 
installing contractor.      

 
7. Rigging plan review is available if the contractor requires for a construction class IV or other if required. Review 

fee would apply. 
 

8. The mount modification package was created based upon information provided for the mount loading. The 
underlying tower is assumed to provide support and sufficient rigidity to support the mount loads as a tower 
analysis was not part of the mount analysis. 

 
9. TES is not responsible for modifications to climbing facilities unless communicated to TES in writing.     
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Sitepro VFA12-HD 



Sector: A
Structure Type: Guyed

Mount Elev: 232.00

11/15/2024

Page: 1

Structure: CT02303-A-SBA - Torrington 2 CT

Plan View

Front View
Looking Toward Structure

Ref
# Model

Height
(in)

Width
(in)

H Dist
Left

Pipe
#

Pipe
Pos V

Pos From
Top

H
Offset Status Validation

APXVLL19P_43-C-A20A2 75.80 11.30 144.00 1 a Front 48.00

4460 B25 + B66R4 15.10 17.00 144.00 1 a Behind 48.00

APXVAALL24M-U-J20A3 95.70 19.70 51.00 3 a Front 48.00

4480 B71 + B85R5 19.20 15.10 51.00 3 a Behind 48.00

Copyright © 2024 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.



Sector: B
Structure Type: Guyed

Mount Elev: 232.00

11/15/2024

Page: 2

Structure: CT02303-A-SBA - Torrington 2 CT

Plan View

Front View
Looking Toward Structure

Ref
# Model

Height
(in)

Width
(in)

H Dist
Left

Pipe
#

Pipe
Pos V

Pos From
Top

H
Offset Status Validation

APXVLL19P_43-C-A20A2 75.80 11.30 144.00 1 a Front 48.00

4460 B25 + B66R4 15.10 17.00 144.00 1 a Behind 48.00

APXVAALL24M-U-J20A3 95.70 19.70 51.00 3 a Front 48.00

4480 B71 + B85R5 19.20 15.10 51.00 3 a Behind 48.00

Copyright © 2024 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.



Sector: C
Structure Type: Guyed

Mount Elev: 232.00

11/15/2024

Page: 3

Structure: CT02303-A-SBA - Torrington 2 CT

Plan View

Front View
Looking Toward Structure

Ref
# Model

Height
(in)

Width
(in)

H Dist
Left

Pipe
#

Pipe
Pos V

Pos From
Top

H
Offset Status Validation

APXVLL19P_43-C-A20A2 75.80 11.30 144.00 1 a Front 48.00

4460 B25 + B66R4 15.10 17.00 144.00 1 a Behind 48.00

APXVAALL24M-U-J20A3 95.70 19.70 51.00 3 a Front 48.00

4480 B71 + B85R5 19.20 15.10 51.00 3 a Behind 48.00

Copyright © 2024 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All rights reserved.
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EME Report 



             

 

 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc       Worcester    MA    01609 
 

FOX HILL TELECOM 

 
 

Radio Frequency Emissions Analysis Report 
 

 
 
 

 
Site ID: CTNH391A 

 
Highland Torrington SBA 

1210 Highland Avenue 
Torrington, CT  06790 

  
December 17, 2024 

 
 

Fox Hill Telecom Project Number: 240281 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of FCC 
general population 

allowable limit at ground 
level: 

3.36 % 

 



             

 

 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc       Worcester    MA    01609 
 

FOX HILL TELECOM 

December 17, 2024 

T-MOBILE  
Attn: RF Manager 
35 Griffin Road South 
Bloomfield, CT  06009 

 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  CTNH391A – Highland Torrington SBA 

 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc (“Fox Hill”) was directed to analyze the proposed upgrades to the                          
T-MOBILE facility located at 1210 Highland Avenue, Torrington, CT, for the purpose of determining 
whether the emissions from the Proposed T-MOBILE Antenna Installation located on this property are 
within specified federal limits.  

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible 
Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The 
FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (W/cm2). 
The number of W/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit 
for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging 
Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to 
report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made 
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure.  Therefore, 
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

General population exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per 
square centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limits for the 600 MHz & 700 MHz bands 
are approximately 400 μW/cm2 and 467 μW/cm2 respectively. The general population exposure limit for 
the 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2100 MHz (AWS) bands is 1000 μW/cm2. Because each carrier will be using 
different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, it is necessary to report 
the percentage of MPE rather than power density.  

 



             

 

 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc       Worcester    MA    01609 
 

FOX HILL TELECOM 

 

Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure.  Occupational/controlled 
exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through 
a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as 
long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise 
control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 
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FOX HILL TELECOM 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were performed for the proposed upgrades to the T-MOBILE antenna facility located at 
1210 Highland Avenue, Torrington, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations 
were performed per the specifications under FCC OET 65 for far field modeling calculations. 

In OET-65, plane wave power densities in the Far Field of an antenna are calculated by considering 
antenna gain and reflective waves that would contribute to exposure.  

Since the radiation pattern of an antenna has developed in the Far Field region the power gain in specific 
directions needs to be considered in exposure predictions to yield an Effective Radiated Power (ERP) in 
each specific direction from the antenna.  Also, since the vertical radiation pattern of the antenna is 
considered, the exposure calculations would most likely be reduced significantly at ground level, resulting 
in a more realistic estimate of the actual exposure levels. To determine a worst-case scenario at each point 
along the calculation radials, each point was calculated using the antenna gain value at each angle of 
incident and compared against the result using an isotropic radiator at the antenna height with the greater 
of the two used to yield the more pessimistic far field value for each point along the calculation radial.  

Additionally, to model a truly "worst case" prediction of exposure levels at or near a surface, such as at 
ground-level or on a rooftop, reflection off the surface of antenna radiation power can be assumed, 
resulting in a potential 1.6 times increase in power density in calculating far field power density values.  

With these factors Considered, the worst case Far Field prediction model utilized in this analysis is 
determined by the following equation: 

Equation 9 per FCC OET65 for Far Field Modeling 

 

 
S = Power Density (in w/cm2) 
ERP = Effective Radiated Power from antenna (watts) 
R = Distance from the antenna (meters) 
 
  
Predicted far field power density values for all carriers identified in this report were calculated 6 feet 
above the ground level and are displayed as a percentage of the applicable FCC standards. All emissions 
values for other carriers were calculated using the same Far Field model outlined above, using industry 
standard radio configurations and frequency band selection based upon available licenses in this 
geographic area for emissions contribution estimates.  
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FOX HILL TELECOM 

 

For each T-Mobile sector the following channel counts, frequency bands and power levels were utilized 
as shown in Table 1: 

 

Technology Frequency Band Channel Count 
Transmit Power per 

Channel (W) 
LTE / 5G NR 600 MHz 4 40 

LTE 700 MHz 2 20 
LTE 1900 MHz (PCS) 4 35 
5G 1900 MHz (PCS) 4 40 

LTE 2100 MHz (AWS) 4 60 
Table 1: Channel Data Table 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



             

 

 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc       Worcester    MA    01609 
 

FOX HILL TELECOM 

 

The following T-Mobile antennas listed in Table 2 were used in the modeling for transmission in the 600 
MHz, 700 MHz, 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2100 MHz (AWS) frequency bands.  This is based on feedback 
from the carrier with regards to anticipated antenna selection. Maximum gain values for all antennas are 
listed in the Inventory and Power Data table below. 

 

Sector 
Antenna 
Number Antenna Make / Model 

Antenna 
Centerline 

(ft) 
A 1 RFS APXVAALL24M-U-J20 232 
A 2 RFS APXVLL19P_43-C-A20 232 
B 1 RFS APXVAALL24M-U-J20 232 
B 2 RFS APXVLL19P_43-C-A20 232 
C 1 RFS APXVAALL24M-U-J20 232 
C 2 RFS APXVLL19P_43-C-A20 232 

Table 2: Antenna Data 

 

All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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FOX HILL TELECOM 

 

 

RESULTS 

Per the calculations completed for the proposed T-MOBILE configurations Table 3 shows resulting 
emissions power levels and percentages of the FCC’s allowable general population limit. 

 

Antenna 
ID Antenna Make / Model Frequency Bands 

Antenna Gain 
(dBd) 

Channel 
Count 

Total TX 
Power 
(W) ERP (W) MPE %                                         

Antenna 
A1 

RFS                       
APXVAALL24M-U-J20 600 MHz / 700 MHz 13.65 / 14.25 6 200 4,772.12 0.34 

Antenna 
A2 

RFS                    
APXVLL19P_43-C-A20 

1900 MHz (PCS) / 
2100 MHz (AWS) 16.05 / 16.75 12 540 23,437.14 0.38 

Sector A Composite MPE% 0.72 
Antenna 

B1 
RFS                   

APXVAALL24M-U-J20 600 MHz / 700 MHz 13.65 / 14.25 6 200 4,772.12 0.34 
Antenna 

B2 
RFS                 

APXVLL19P_43-C-A20 
1900 MHz (PCS) / 
2100 MHz (AWS) 16.05 / 16.75 12 540 23,437.14 0.38 

Sector B Composite MPE% 0.72 
Antenna 

C1 
RFS                  

APXVAALL24M-U-J20 600 MHz / 700 MHz 13.65 / 14.25 6 200 4,772.12 0.34 
Antenna 

C2 
RFS                   

APXVLL19P_43-C-A20 
1900 MHz (PCS) / 
2100 MHz (AWS) 16.05 / 16.75 12 540 23,437.14 0.38 

Sector C Composite MPE% 0.72 
 

Table 3: T-MOBILE Emissions Levels 
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FOX HILL TELECOM 

The Following table (table 4) shows all additional identified carriers on site and their emissions 
contribution estimates, along with the newly calculated maximum T-MOBILE MPE contributions per this 
report. FCC OET 65 specifies that for carriers utilizing directional antennas that the highest recorded 
sector value be used for composite site MPE values due to their greatly reduced emissions contributions 
in the directions of the adjacent sectors. For this site, all three T-Mobile sectors have the same 
configuration yielding the same results for all three sectors. Table 5 below shows a summary for each      
T-MOBILE Sector as well as the composite estimated MPE value for the site. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 4: All Carrier MPE Contributions 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 5: Site MPE Summary 
 

 

 

 

 

Site Composite MPE% 
Carrier MPE% 

T-MOBILE – Max Per Sector Value 0.72 % 
USA Mobility (221.5 feet AGL) 0.49 % 

Campion Ambulance (165 feet AGL) 0.60 % 
Arch Wireless (140 feet AGL) 0.44 % 

Unknown MW Dish (107 feet AGL) 0.10 % 
Unknown Yagi Antenna (105 feet AGL) 0.81 % 

Torrington Police (100 feet ) 0.10 % 
Unknown 6 foot Dish  (90 feet AGL) 0.10 % 

Site Total MPE %: 3.36 % 

T-MOBILE Sector A Total: 0.72 % 
T-MOBILE Sector B Total: 0.72 % 
T-MOBILE Sector C Total: 0.72 % 

 
Site Total: 3.36 % 
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FOX HILL TELECOM 

 

Table 6 below details a breakdown by frequency band and technology for the MPE power values for the 
maximum calculated T-MOBILE sector(s). For this site, all three T-Mobile sectors have the same 
configuration yielding the same results on all three sectors. 

 

 

Table 6: T-MOBILE Maximum Sector MPE Power Values 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T-MOBILE _ Frequency Band / Technology                                       
Max Power Values                                                

(Per Sector) 

# 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per Channel) 

Height       
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(W/cm2) 

Frequency                              
(MHz) 

Allowable 
MPE 

(W/cm2) 

Calculated % 
MPE 

T-Mobile 600 MHz LTE / 5G NR 4 926.96 232 1.12 600 MHz 400 0.28% 
T-Mobile 700 MHz LTE 2 532.15 232 0.28 700 MHz 467 0.06% 

T-Mobile 1900 MHz (PCS) LTE 4 1,409.51 232 1.00 1900 MHz (PCS) 1000 0.10% 
T-Mobile 1900 MHz (PCS) LTE / 5G NR 4 1,610.87 232 1.10 1900 MHz (PCS) 1000 0.11% 

T-Mobile 2100 MHz (AWS) LTE 4 2,838.91 232 1.70 2100 MHz (AWS) 1000 0.17% 
      Total: 0.72 % 
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for 
general population exposure to RF Emissions.  

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the T-MOBILE facility as well as the site 
composite emissions estimates value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general 
population exposure to RF Emissions are shown here: 

T-MOBILE Sector Power Density Value (%) 
Sector A: 0.72 % 
Sector B: 0.72 % 
Sector C: 0.72 % 

T-MOBILE Maximum 
Total (per sector): 0.72 % 

  
Site Total: 3.36 % 

  
Site Compliance Status:  COMPLIANT 

 

 

The estimated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 3.36 % of the allowable 
FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon the far field 
calculations performed for all carriers identified in this report. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that 
carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into 
compliance. For this facility, the composite estimated values calculated were well within the allowable 
100% threshold standard per the federal government.  

 

 

 

Scott Heffernan 
Principal RF Engineer 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc 

Worcester, MA  01609 

(978)660-3998 
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